Share-based	payments	reserve	 	 13,183	 	 (1,906)	 	 (1,558)	 	 561	 	 -		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 10,280
		Retained	earnings		 	 226,059	 	 (55,667)	 	 	-		 	 (561)	 	 	(16)	 	 	-		 	 538		 	 	72		 	 170,425
		Foreign	currency	translation	reserve	 	 (47,995)	 	 44,333		 	 -		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 (3,662)
	 		 	 337,847	 	 	(10,756)	 	 	-		 	 -		 	 (16)	 	 -		 	 538		 	 	72		 	 327,685
	 	 $	 482,265	 $	 (9,397)	 $	 -		 $	 -		 $	 -		 $	 601	 $	 571	 $	 97		 $	474,137

   * total of May 1, 2010 transitional adjustments to re-state previous GAAP to IFRS
34

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

35

IFRS Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended April 30, 2011
   (c) (d) (f) (g)
   Share-based deferred Fair value Building
   Previous gaaP  payments share units as deemed cost   componentization  IFRS

TOTaL REVENUE	 	 	 	 	 $	 482,276	 $	 -	 $	 -		 $	 -		 $	 -		 $	 482,276

dIRECT COSTS	 	 	 	 	 	 361,857	 	 	-		 	 	-	 	 -		 	 	-		 	 361,857

GROSS PROFIT	 	 	 	 	 	 120,419		 	 	-		 	 	-	 	 	-	 	 	-		 	 120,419

OPERaTINg
	 General	and	administrative	 	 	 	 	 	 40,947	 	 	-		 	 16	 	 	-		 	 -		 	 40,963
	 Other	expenses			 	 	 	 	 	 7,021	 	 561	 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 7,582
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   (377)   -   -   -   -   (377)
 Gain on sale of investment   (313)   -   -   -   -   (313)
	 Foreign	exchange	gain	 	 	 	 	 	 (892)	 	 	-		 	 	-	 	 	-	 	 	-		 	 (892)
 Finance costs   1,275   -   -   -   -   1,275
	 Depreciation	and	amortization	 	 	 	 	 	 31,759	 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	(726)	 	 (114)	 		 30,919
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 79,420		 	 561	 	 16	 	 	(726)	 		 (114)	 		 79,157

EaRNINgS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TaX			 		 	 	 	 40,999	 	 (561)	 		 (16)	 	 	726		 	 	114		 		 41,262

INCOME TaX - PROVISION (RECOVERY)
	 Current	 		 	 	 	 	 13,548		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 	 	-		 		 13,548
	 Deferred	 		 	 	 	 	 (108)	 		 -		 	 	-		 		 188		 	 	42		 		 122
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 13,440		 		 -		 		 -		 	 	188		 		 42		 		 13,670

NET EaRNINgS (LOSS) 	 	 	 	 	 $	 27,559	 $	 (561)	 $	 (16)	 $	 538	 $	 72	 $	 27,592

IFRS Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)
For the year ended April 30, 2011
   (c) (d) (f) (g)
   Share-based deferred Fair value Building
   Previous gaaP payments reserve share units as deemed cost componentization  IFRS

NET EaRNINgS (LOSS) 	 	 	 	 	 $	 27,559	 $	 (561)	 $	 (16)	 $	 538	 $	 72	 $	 27,592

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
 Unrealized loss on foreign currency translation  (net of tax)   (3,662)  -   -   -   -   (3,662)

COMPREHENSIVE EaRNINgS (LOSS) 	 	 	 	 $	 23,897	 $	 (561)	 $	 (16)	 $	 538	 $	 72	 $	 23,930

6. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEaRS ENdEd aPRIL 30, 2012 aNd 2011 (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information)

6. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Adjustments required to transition to IFRS:

a) Adjustments - Subsequent to the release
of the April 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP
annual Consolidated Financial Statements,
management identified adjustments required for
a component of deferred tax and classification
of a component of share-based payments in the
Company’s April 30, 2011 historical annual